20 Operating revenue percentage 100.000% 100.000% 100.000%
21
22 Less: New Hampshire corporate business tax 7.900% 7.900% 7.700%
23
24 Operating revenue percentage after state taxes 92.100% 92.100% 92.300%
25
26 Federal income tax rate 21.000% 21.000% 21.000%
27
28 Federal income tax 19.341% 19.341% 19.383%
29
30 Operating income after federal income tax 72.759% 72.759% 72.917%
31
32 Gross revenue conversion factor 137.440% 137.440% 137.142%
33
34 27.241% 27.083%
35 72.759% 72.917%
36 100.000% 100.000%
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47 Note: Amounts shown above may not add due to rounding.

000005

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 19-057
4 Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm)
5 Schedule EHC/TMD-3 (Perm)
6 November 4, 2019 Update
7 Page 1 of 1
8
9

10 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
11
12 REVENUE REQUIREMENT
13
14
15
16 Operating Revenue and Expenses
17 Per books
18 12/31/2018 Proposed At Proposed
19 Description As adjusted Increase Rates Reference
20 (A) (B) (C) (D) = (B) + (C) (E)
21 Operating Revenues 366,780,273$   -$   366,780,273$
22 Rate Increase -   69,254,451   69,254,451
23 Operating Revenues 366,780,273   69,254,451   436,034,724   Line 21 + Line 22
24
25 Operations & Maintenance Expenses 167,562,411   167,562,411
26 Uncollectibles Expense Associated with Revenue Increase 452,100   452,100
27
28 Depreciation and Amortization Expense 94,785,798   -   94,785,798
29
30 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 52,537,385   -   52,537,385
31
32 Operating Income Before Income Taxes 51,894,679   68,802,351   120,697,030   Line 23 - Sum of Line 25 - Line 30

33
34 Income Taxes 9,471,501   18,633,741   28,105,242
35
36 Operating Income After Income Taxes 42,423,178$   50,168,610$   92,591,788$   Line 32 - Line 34
37
38 Rate Base 1,215,689,670$
39
40 Rate of Return on Rate Base 7.62% Line 36 / Line 38
41
42
43 (B) Per book amounts adjusted for known and measurable changes
44
45
46
47 NOTE:  Numbers may not add due to rounding.

000006

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 19-057
4 Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm)
5 Schedule EHC/TMD-4 (Perm)
6 November 4, 2019 Update
7 Page 1 of 3
8
9
10 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
11
12 OPERATING REVENUE SUMMARY
13
14
15 Test Year Reclass/Remove Test Year
16 Ending Adjustment Distribution Normalizing Adjusted Pro Forma Test Year
17 Description 12/31/2018 Clauses Revenues Adjustments Test Year Adjustments Proforma Reference
18 (A) (B) (C) (D) ( E) (F) (G) (H) (I)
19
20 Distribution Revenue
21   Distribution Revenue - Billed 350,469,188$   -$   350,469,188$   23,000$   350,492,188$   -$   350,492,188$
22   Distribution Revenue - Unbilled (630,072)   -   (630,072)   -   (630,072)   -   (630,072)
23
24   Total Distribution Revenue 349,839,116$   -$   349,839,116$   23,000$   349,862,116$   -$   349,862,116$   Sum of Lines 21 and 22
25
26 Reconciliation Mechanism
27   Retail Transmission Revenue 168,884,457   (168,884,457)   -   -   -   -   -
28   Energy Efficiency Revenue 23,825,806   (23,825,806)   -   -   -   -   -
29   Transition Revenue 96,042,501   (96,042,501)   -   -   -   -   -
30   Retail Revenues - ES Large/Small Customers 231,798,653   (231,798,653)   -   -   -   -
31   EAP Revenue 1,141,100   (1,141,100)   -   -   -   -   -
32   Regulatory PSNH Total Energy Service Revenue 82,149,769   (82,149,769)   -   -   -   -   -
33
34   Total Reconciliation Mechanism 603,842,286$   (603,842,286)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   Sum of Lines 27 - 32
35
36
37 Other Revenues
38   Sales for Resale (447) 67,976,847$   (63,045,447)$   4,931,400$   -$   4,931,400$   -$   4,931,400$
39   Provision for Rate Refunds (449) (25,987,199)   13,711,199   (12,276,000)   12,276,000   -   -   -
40   Late Payment Charges (450) 959,162   -   959,162   1,489,722   2,448,884   -   2,448,884
41   Misc. Service Revenues (451) 3,108,541   -   3,108,541   -   3,108,541   608,221   3,716,762
42   Rent from Electric Property (454) 7,608,715   (1,889,825)   5,718,890   (9,140)   5,709,750   59,526   5,769,275
43   Other Electric Revenue (456) (11,551,915)   11,603,751   51,836   -   51,836   -   51,836
44   Revenues - Transmission of Electr Others (456.1) 51,213,859   (51,213,859)   -   -   -   -   -
45
46   Total Other Revenues 93,328,010$   (90,834,181)$   2,493,829$   13,756,582$   16,250,411$   667,747$   16,918,157$   Sum of Lines 38 - 44
47
48 Total Operating Revenues 1,047,009,412$  (694,676,467)$   352,332,945$   13,779,582$   366,112,527$   667,747$   366,780,273$   Line 24 + Line 34 + Line 46
49
50
51 NOTE:  Numbers may not add due to rounding.

000007

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 19-057
4 Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm)
5 Schedule EHC/TMD-4 (Perm)
6 November 4, 2019 Update
7 Page 2 of 3
8
9

10 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
11
12 OTHER REVENUES - Miscellaneous Service and Electric Revenues
13
14
15 Adjusted Pro Forma Test Year
16 FERC Description Test Year Adjustment Pro Forma Reference
17 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
18
19 451 Reconnection & Reactivation Fees 2,313,677$   119,493$   2,433,170$
20
21 451 Collection Charges 757,620   337,318   1,094,938
22
23 451 Supplier Service Charges 111,824   -   111,824
24
25 451 Rate Maintenance and Error Correction Charge 5,614   1,172   6,786
26
27 451 Meter Diversion Fees 5,760   18,490   24,250
28
29 451 Returned Check Fees 61,406   131,748   193,154
30
31 451 Other Miscellaneous Service and Electric Revenues (147,360)   -   (147,360)
32
33 Total 3,108,541$   608,221$   3,716,762$
34
35
36
37
38 Line Notes
39 Col. (E) Quantity Fee Cost Total
40 19 Reconnection & Reactivation Fees
41 19 Reconnect During Normal Hours
42 19 Reconnect at Meter 21,946   35.00$   768,110$
43 19 Meter Read to Establish Service 17,828   35.00$   623,980$
44 19 Reconnect After Work Hours 4,495   80.00$   359,600$
45 19 Initiate Service Fee 68,148   10.00$   681,480$
46 21 Collection Charges 42,113   26.00$   1,094,938$
47 25 Rate Maintenance and Error Correction Charge 128   53.00$   6,786$
48 27 Meter Diversion Fees 97   250.00$   24,250$
49 29 Returned Check Fees 14,858   13.00$   193,154$
50
51
52 Note: Numbers may not add due to rounding.

000008

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 19-057
4 Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm)
5 Schedule EHC/TMD-4 (Perm)
6 November 4, 2019 Update
7 Page 3 of 3
8
9
10 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
11
12 OTHER REVENUES - Rent from Electric Property
13
14
15 Adjusted Pro Forma Test Year
16 FERC Description Test Year Adjustment Proforma Reference
17 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
18
19 454 Apparatus Rentals 3,365,098$   -$   3,365,098$
20
21 454 Pole Attachment Fees 2,059,334   75,823   2,135,157
22
23 454 Crown Castle Lease 27,769   1,111   28,879
24
25 454 Sprint Nextel Lease 49,221   1,969   51,190
26
27 454 T-Mobile Lease 45,963   1,838   47,802
28
29 454 Granite State Credit Union Lease 9,000   -   9,000
30
31 454 Northeast Optical Network Lease 102,261   2,567   104,828
32
33 454 Summit Leases 23,783   (23,783)   -
34
35 454 Other 27,321   -   27,321
36
37 Total Rent from Electric Property 5,709,750$   59,526$   5,769,276$
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50 Note: Numbers may not add due to rounding

000009

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 19-057
4 Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm)
5 Schedule EHC/TMD-5 (Perm)
6 November 4, 2019 Update
7 Page 1 of 6
8 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
9

10 SUMMARY OF PROPOSED UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS
11
12 TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2018
13
14
15 Unadjusted Adjusted
16 Test Year Test Year Test Year
17 Ended Indirect Costs Ended Normalizing & Tax Ended
18 Description 12/31/2018 Reallocation 12/31/2018 Adjustments 12/31/2018
19 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
20
21 OPERATING REVENUES 352,332,945$   -$   352,332,945$   13,779,582$   366,112,527$
22
23 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
24 Production Expenses 101,715   -   101,715   -   101,715
25 Distribution Expenses 66,506,135   (976,823)   65,529,312   18,156,899   83,686,211
26 Customer Accounting Expenses 24,414,688   (5,067,399)   19,347,289   -   19,347,289
27 Customer Service & Inform/Sales Expenses 618,524   (338,845)   279,679   295,933   575,612
28 Administrative & General Expenses 58,334,960   1,266,440   59,601,400   (587,962)   59,013,438
29 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 149,976,022   (5,116,628)   144,859,395   17,864,870   162,724,265
30
31 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 63,060,663   4,326,371   67,387,033   -   67,387,033
32
33 AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 1,068,755   -   1,068,755   14,746,439   15,815,194
34
35 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES
36 Property Tax Expense 44,059,104   -   44,059,104   3,058,417   47,117,521
37 Payroll and Other Taxes 3,892,522   790,257   4,682,779   62,575   4,745,354
38 TOTAL TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 47,951,626   790,257   48,741,883   3,120,992   51,862,875
39
40 INCOME TAXES
41 Current Income Tax Expense 22,646,343   -   22,646,343   (7,021,003)   15,625,340
42 Deferred Income Tax Expense (1,462,251)   -   (1,462,251)   -   (1,462,251)
43 Investment Tax Credit (3,684)   -   (3,684)   -   (3,684)
44 TOTAL INCOME TAXES 21,180,408   -   21,180,408   (7,021,003)   14,159,405
45
46 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 283,237,474   (0)   283,237,474   28,711,298   311,948,772
47
48
49 TOTAL OPERATING INCOME 69,095,471$   0$   69,095,471$   (14,931,716)$   54,163,754$
50

000010

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 19-057
4 Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm)
5 Schedule EHC/TMD-5 (Perm)
6 November 4, 2019 Update
7 Page 2 of 6
8 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
9

10 SUMMARY OF PROPOSED UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS
11
12 TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2018 AND TEST YEAR PRO FORMA
13
14 Unadjusted Restated Adjusted
15 Test Year Test Year Test Year
16 Ended Income Tax Ended Normalizing Ended Pro Forma Test Year Schedule
17 Description 12/31/2018 Adjustment 12/31/2018 Adjustments 12/31/2018 Adjustments Pro Forma Reference
18 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)
19
20 OPERATING REVENUES 352,332,945$   -$   352,332,945$   13,779,582$   366,112,527$  667,747$   366,780,273$   Schedule EHC/TMD-4 (Perm)
21
22 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
23 Postage Expense 1,929,795   -   1,929,795   1,417   1,931,212   25,545   1,956,757   Schedule EHC/TMD-6 (Perm)
24 Information Services 7,651,263   -   7,651,263   -   7,651,263   324,807   7,976,070   Schedule EHC/TMD-7 (Perm)
25 Uncollectibles / Bad Debts 2,234,202   -   2,234,202   -   2,234,202   1,042,852   3,277,054   Schedule EHC/TMD-8 (Perm)
26 Fee Free Payment Processing -   -   -   -   -   706,764   706,764   Schedule EHC/TMD-9 (Perm)
27 Customer Service 3,631,337   -   3,631,337   297,689   3,929,026   -   3,929,026   Schedule EHC/TMD-10 (Perm)
28 Dues & Memberships 336,582   -   336,582   (65,401)   271,181   -   271,181   Schedule EHC/TMD-11 (Perm)
29 Employee Benefits 13,505,593   -   13,505,593   -   13,505,593   2,012,304   15,517,897   Schedule EHC/TMD-12 (Perm)
30 Insurance Expense & Injuries & Damages 2,397,853   -   2,397,853   (25,477)   2,372,376   140,635   2,513,011   Schedule EHC/TMD-13 (Perm)
31 Payroll Expense 49,275,824   -   49,275,824   547,623   49,823,447   4,673,452   54,496,899   Schedule EHC/TMD-14 (Perm)
32 Variable Compensation 8,346,375   -   8,346,375   158,488   8,504,863   (891,037)   7,613,826   Schedule EHC/TMD-15 (Perm)
33 Enterprise IT Projects Expense 3,460,641   -   3,460,641   -   3,460,641   691,137   4,151,778   Schedule EHC/TMD-16 (Perm)
34 Environmental 321,777   -   321,777   -   321,777   -   321,777   Schedule EHC/TMD-17 (Perm)
35 Field Operations 7,153,133   -   7,153,133   74,527   7,227,660   -   7,227,660   Schedule EHC/TMD-18 (Perm)
36 Facilities Expense 3,276,010   -   3,276,010   -   3,276,010   -   3,276,010   Schedule EHC/TMD-19 (Perm)
37 Vegetation Management 14,016,121   -   14,016,121   18,013,743   32,029,864   -   32,029,864   Schedule EHC/TMD-20 (Perm)
38 Lease Expense 1,900,961   -   1,900,961   (67,959)   1,833,002   419,305   2,252,307   Schedule EHC/TMD-21 (Perm)
39 Regulatory Assessments 5,491,189   -   5,491,189   (724,870)   4,766,319   463,737   5,230,057   Schedule EHC/TMD-22 (Perm)
40 Materials & Supplies 1,317,919   -   1,317,919   -   1,317,919   (59,825)   1,258,094   Schedule EHC/TMD-23 (Perm)
41 Vehicles 4,817,337   -   4,817,337   8,059   4,825,396   (1,068,474)   3,756,922   Schedule EHC/TMD-24 (Perm)
42 Storm Reserve Accrual 12,000,000   -   12,000,000   -   12,000,000   (4,000,000)   8,000,000   Schedule EHC/TMD-25 (Perm)
43 Rate Case Expense -   -   -   -   -   281,500   281,500   Schedule EHC/TMD-26 (Perm)
44 Residual O&M Inflation Adjustment 1,795,483   -   1,795,483   (352,969)   1,442,514   75,444   1,517,958   Schedule EHC/TMD-27 (Perm)
45 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 144,859,395   -   144,859,395   17,864,870   162,724,265   4,838,146   167,562,411
46 144,859,395   -
47 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES:
48 Depreciation & Amortization Expense 62,325,389   -   62,325,389   -   62,325,389   6,854,556   69,179,945   Schedule EHC/TMD-28 (Perm)
49 Enterprise IT Projects Depreciation 5,061,644   -   5,061,644   -   5,061,644   1,528,812   6,590,456   Schedule EHC/TMD-29 (Perm)
50 Amortization of Deferred Assets 1,068,755   -   1,068,755   14,746,439   15,815,194   3,200,203   19,015,397   Schedule EHC/TMD-30 (Perm)
51 Total Depreciation & Amortization 68,455,788   -   68,455,788   14,746,439   83,202,228   11,583,571   94,785,798
52
53 Taxes Other Than Income
54 Property Tax Expense 44,059,104   -   44,059,104   3,058,417   47,117,521   281,831   47,399,353   Schedule EHC/TMD-31 (Perm)
55 Payroll and Other Taxes 4,682,779   -   4,682,779   62,575   4,745,354   392,679   5,138,032   Schedule EHC/TMD-32 (Perm)
56 Total Taxes Other Than Income 48,741,883   -   48,741,883   3,120,992   51,862,875   674,510   52,537,385
57
58 Income Taxes
59 Current Income Tax Expense 22,646,343   (9,769,767)   12,876,576   (4,743,968)   8,132,608   (4,727,676)   3,404,932   Schedule EHC/TMD-33 (Perm)
60 Deferred Income Tax Expense (1,462,251)   7,492,732   6,030,481   -   6,030,481   39,773   6,070,253   Schedule EHC/TMD-34 (Perm)
61 Investment Tax Credit (3,684)   (3,684)   -   (3,684)   -   (3,684)   Schedule EHC/TMD-35 (Perm)
62 Total Income Taxes 21,180,408   (2,277,035)   18,903,373   (4,743,968)   14,159,405   (4,687,903)   9,471,501
63
64 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 138,378,079   (2,277,035)   136,101,044   13,123,463   149,224,507   7,570,177   156,794,685
65
66 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 283,237,474   (2,277,035)   280,960,439   30,988,333   311,948,772   12,408,323   324,357,096
67
68 TOTAL OPERATING INCOME 69,095,471$   2,277,035$   71,372,506$   (17,208,752)$  54,163,754$   (11,740,577)$  42,423,178$

000011

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 19-057
4 Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm)
5 Schedule EHC/TMD-5 (Perm)
6 November 4, 2019 Update
7 Page 3 of 6
8
9

10 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
11 OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE BY FERC ACCOUNT
12 Test Year Ending December 31, 2018
13
14

15 Account Description

 (FERC Form 1)
Total Test Year

Expenses Per Books
 Less Adjustment

Clauses

 Test Year Expenses
Less Adjustment

Clauses
 Indirect Costs
Reallocation

 Normalizing
Adjustments

 (Distribution O&M)
Adjusted Test Year

[…]

85 Total Operations and Maintenance Expenses 588,239,267   (438,263,245)   149,976,022   (5,116,628)   17,864,870   162,724,265   25,545   324,807   1,042,852   706,764   -   -   2,012,304   140,635   4,673,452   (891,037)   691,137   -   -   -   419,305   463,737   (59,825)   (1,068,474)   (4,000,000)   281,500   75,444   167,562,411

(0)   0
Ties to FERC Form 1  Page 323 144,859,395   -

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

000012

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 19-057
4 Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm)
5 Schedule EHC/TMD-5 (Perm)
6 November 4, 2019 Update
7 Page 4 of 6
8
9

10 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
11 DEPRECIATION / AMORTIZATION / PAYROLL & OTHER TAXES BY FERC ACCOUNT
12 Test Year Ending December 31, 2018
13
14

15 Account Description

 Test Year
Distribution

Expenses Per
Books

 Normalizing
Adjustments

 Indirect Costs
Reallocation

 Adjusted Test Year
Distribution
Expenses

16 Col. A Col. B Col. C Col. D Col. E Col. F
17 403000 Depreciation Expense 56,313,874$   -$   56,313,874$
18 403100 Depreciation Expense - EESCO (5,541,889)   -   4,326,371   (1,215,518)
19 403200 Depreciation Expense - EESCO 6,277,162   -   -   6,277,162
20 403700 Depreciation Expense - Capital Leases 168,419   -   -   168,419
21 404000 Amort of Limited-Term Elec Plant 5,843,096   -   -   5,843,096
22 Total Depreciation Expense 63,060,663   -   4,326,371   67,387,033
23 407300 Regulatory Debits 1,271,930   (1,271,930)   -   -
24 407301 Regulatory Debits-Other (344,978)   344,978   -   -
25 407306 Regulatory Debits- Recovr F109 161,004   (161,004)   -   -
26 407350 Amortization of Rehab Tax Credit (34,044)   -   -   (34,044)
27 407370 Amortization - FAS 109 14,843   (14,843)   -   -
28 407 Amortization of Unrecovered Storm Costs -   15,512,608   -   15,512,608
29 407 Amortization of NH PUC Consultant Costs -   336,630   -   336,630
30 Total Amortization Expense 1,068,755   14,746,439   -   15,815,194
31 408020 FICA Tax 5,853,823   -   -   5,853,823
32 408050 Medicare Tax 1,580,872   -   -   1,580,872
33 408010 Federal Unemployment Tax 37,753   -   -   37,753
34 State Unemployment Tax -   -   -
35 408011   Massachusetts 48,063   -   -   48,063
36 408001   Connecticut 68,249   -   -   68,249
37 4081H0   New Hampshire (126,093)   139,362   -   13,269
38 408360   District of Columbia 55   -   -   55
39 408180 Universal Health 8,779   8,779
40 408140 Federal Highway 5,856   -   -   5,856
41 408300 Tangible Property 13,005   -   -   13,005
42 408400 New Hampshire Business Enterprise Tax 656,722   -   -   656,722
43 408500 New Hampshire Consumption Tax 4,631   (4,631)   -   -
44 408600 Insurance Premium Excise 49,077   -   -   49,077
45 408110 Local Property Tax Expense 44,059,104   3,058,417   -   47,117,521
46 408150 Genl Svc Co OH Taxes (2,141,542)   -   1,730,803   (410,738)
47 408220 Payroll Taxes Transferred-Credit (2,166,728)   (72,156)   (940,547)   (3,179,431)
48 Total Payroll and Other Tax Expense 47,951,626$   3,120,992$   790,257$   51,862,875$
49 3,892,522
50 4,745,353$

000013

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 19-057
4 Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm)
5 Schedule EHC/TMD-5 (Perm)
6 November 4, 2019 Update
7 Page 5 of 6
8
9

10 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
11 Adjustment Clauses
12 Test Year Ending December 31, 2018
13
14 OM3

15 Account Description

 (FERC Form 1)
Total Test Year
Expenses Per

Books

 Default Retail
Transmission

Energy
Efficiency- NU

SCRC-CTA-
CTC

ES - Small &
Large EAP

Regulatory
PSNH Total

Energy Service

Transmission
Other

Generation /
Other

Generation /
Transm in

Distribution
Total Adjustment

Clauses

16 Col. A Col. B Col. C Col. D Col. E Col. F Col. G Col. H Col. I Col. J Col. K Col. L Col. M Col. N = Sum D - M
17 500-554 Power Production Expenses 16,642,074$   -$   -   -   (7,725,019)   -   -   810,693   -   23,556,399   -   16,642,074
18 555 Purchased Power 325,885,908   -   -   -   41,326,339   201,079,005   -   83,206,498   -   259,827   11,390   325,883,060
19 556 System Control and Load Dispatching 97,128   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
20 557 Other Expenses 31,050   -   31,050   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   31,050
21 Total Power Production Expenses 342,656,160   -   31,050   -   33,601,321   201,079,005   -   84,017,191   -   23,816,227   11,390   342,556,184
22 560 Operation Supervision and Engineering 2,344,956   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,343,956   1,000   -   2,344,956
23 561 Load Dispatch 5,097,282   -   2,923,224   -   -   -   -   -   2,174,057   -   -   5,097,282
24 562 Station Expenses 3,427,464   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   3,427,464   -   -   3,427,464
25 563 Overhead Lines Expenses 303,104   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   303,104   -   -   303,104
26 564 Underground Lines Expenses 26   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   26   -   -   26
27 565 Transmission of Electricity by Others 31,659,889   -   30,868,859   -   764   -   -   14,242   762,706   13,319   -   31,659,889
28 566 Miscellaneous Transmission Expenses 506,937   1,033   -   -   -   -   -   -   505,904   -   -   506,937
29 567 Rents 16,117   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   16,117   -   -   16,117
30 568 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering 464,703   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   464,703   -   -   464,703
31 569 Maintenance of Structures 299,486   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   297,746   -   -   297,746

[…]

49 2019 Bulk Rate (First Class Letter) established 01/27/19 0.0383
50 Rate Increase 0.0005
51
52 % Rate Increase 1.32%
53
54
55 NOTE:  Numbers may not add due to rounding.

000018

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 19-057
4 Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm)
5 Schedule EHC/TMD-7 (Perm)
6 November 4, 2019 Update
7 Page 1 of 2
8
9

10 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
11
12 INFORMATION SERVICES
13
14
15
16 Description Amount Adjustment Reference
17 (A) (B) (C) (D)
18
19 Test Year 7,651,263$
20
21 Test Year Pro Forma 7,976,070
22
23 Pro Forma Adjustment 324,807$   Line 21 - Line 19
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50 NOTE:  Numbers may not add due to rounding.

000019

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 19-057
4 Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm)
5 Schedule EHC/TMD-7 (Perm)
6 November 4, 2019 Update
7 Page 2 of 2
8
9

10 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
11
12 INFORMATION SERVICES
13
14
15
16 Test Year Normalizing Adjusted Pro Forma Test Year
17 Description Actual Adjustments Test Year Adjustments Pro forma
18 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
19
20 Application Development & Support 2,128,808$  -$   2,128,808$  134,395$   2,263,203$
21 IT Admin 82,901   -   82,901   -   82,901
22 Network Services 289,843   -   289,843   4,878   294,721
23 PC Services 931,626   -   931,626   125,755   1,057,381
24 Processing 1,382,532   -   1,382,532   18,904   1,401,436
25 Security 438,339   -   438,339   -   438,339
26 Storage 1,041,549   -   1,041,549   10,344   1,051,893
27 Telecommunication 1,355,665   -   1,355,665   30,530   1,386,195
28 Total Information Services Expense 7,651,263$  -$   7,651,263$  324,807$   7,976,070$
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43 NOTE:  Numbers may not add due to rounding.

000020

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 19-057
4 Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm)
5 Schedule EHC/TMD-8 (Perm)
6 November 4, 2019 Update
7 Page 1 of 2
8
9
10 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
11
12 UNCOLLECTIBLES / BAD DEBTS
13
14
15
16 Description Amount Adjustment Reference
17 (A) (B) (C) (D)
18
19 Test Year 2,234,202$
20
21 Test Year Pro Forma 3,277,054$
22
23 Pro Forma Adjustment 1,042,852$   Line 21 - Line 19
24
25
26
27
28

[…]

23 Total Customer Services Expense 3,631,337$  297,689$   3,929,026$  -$   3,929,026$
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38 Note:  Numbers may not add due to rounding.

000027

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 19-057
4 Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm)
5 Schedule EHC/TMD-11 (Perm)
6 November 4, 2019 Update
7 Page 1 of 2
8
9

10 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
11
12 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS
13
14
15
16 Description Amount Adjustment Reference
17 (A) (B) (C) (D)
18
19 Test Year 271,181$
20
21 Test Year Pro Forma 271,181
22
23 Pro Forma Adjustment -$   Line 21 - Line 19
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50 NOTE:  Numbers may not add due to rounding.

000028

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 19-057
4 Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm)
5 Schedule EHC/TMD-11 (Perm)
6 November 4, 2019 Update
7 Page 2 of 2
8
9

10 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
11
12 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS
13
14
15 Test Year Normalizing Adjusted Pro Forma Test Year
16 Account Description Actual Adjustments Test Year Adjustments Pro forma
17 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
18 580000: Distribution Ops
19 NH EMERGENCY DISPATCHERS ASSOCIATION $2,000 -   $2,000 $0 $2,000
20
21 923000: Outside Services
22 EUISSCA 1,625   -   1,625   -   1,625
23 EDISON ELECTRIC 189,876   (47,469)   142,407   -   142,407
24 NATIONAL SAFETY COUNCIL 10,000   -   10,000   -   10,000
25 CENTER FOR ENERGY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 1,549   -   1,549   -   1,549
26 GREENTECH MEDIA INC 2,228   -   2,228   -   2,228
27 ENERGY COUNCIL OF THE NORTHEAST 1,676   -   1,676   -   1,676
28 BARKER SPECIALTY 3,375   (3,375)   -   -   -
29 NATIONAL SAFETY COUNCIL 5,000   (5,000)   -   -   -
30 EUISSCA 1,625   (1,625)   -   -   -
31
32 Charges Under $1,000 (56 Items) 12,124   (3,354)   8,770   -   8,770
33
34 930200: Misc General Exp
35 BUSINESS & INDUSTRY ASSOC 16,721   (4,440)   12,281   -   12,281
36 GREATER MANCHESTER CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 20,050   -   20,050   -   20,050
37 EXETER AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 1,750   -   1,750   -   1,750
38 GREATER DOVER CHAMER OF COMM 1,161   -   1,161   -   1,161
39 GREATER NASHUA CHAMBER OF 20,000   -   20,000   -   20,000
40 GREATER KEENE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 2,815   -   2,815   -   2,815

[…]

000029

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 19-057
4 Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm)
5 Schedule EHC/TMD-12 (Perm)
6 November 4, 2019 Update
7 Page 1 of 2
8
9

10 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
11
12 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
13
14
15
16 Description Amount Adjustment Reference
17 (A) (B) (C) (D)
18
19 Test Year 13,505,593$
20
21 Test Year Pro Forma 15,517,897
22
23 Pro Forma Adjustment 2,012,304$   Line 21 - Line 19
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50 NOTE:  Numbers may not add due to rounding.

000030

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 19-057
4 Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm)
5 Schedule EHC/TMD-12 (Perm)
6 November 4, 2019 Update
7 Page 2 of 2
8
9

10 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
11
12 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
13
14
15 Emp Ben 2
16 Pro Forma Adjustments
17 Test Year Normalizing Adjusted Updated 8.069% Incremental Test Year
18 Description FERC Account   Actual  Capitalization  Adjustments  Test Year  Actuarial Reports  Wage Increase  FTEs  Pro Forma
19 Col. A Col. B Col. C Col. D Col. E Col. F Col. G Col. H Col. I Col. J
20
21 Medical / Prescription 926000 12,249,212$   (5,194,728)$   -$   7,054,485$   811,309$   -$   48,848$   7,914,642$
22 Dental 926000 690,474   (287,185)   -   403,289   (72,342)   -   2,215   333,162
23 Vision 926000 74,108   (29,759)   -   44,349   (9,810)   -   231   34,770
24 401K 926000 3,960,045   (1,627,444)   -   2,332,601   -   188,218   15,828   2,536,647
25 Total Healthcare and 401K 16,973,840$   (7,139,116)$   -$   9,834,724$   729,157$   188,218$   67,122$   10,819,221$
26
27 Pension 926000 3,327,908   (1,497,104)   -   1,830,804   884,391   -   -   2,715,195
28 Other Account Activity 925000 / 926000 2,865,459   (1,025,393)   -   1,840,066   143,416   -   -   1,983,481
29
30 Total Employee Benefits 23,167,207$   (9,661,614)$   -$   13,505,593$   1,756,964$   188,218$   67,122$   15,517,897$
31
32
33
34
35 Note: Adjustment for updated actuarial reports includes changes in Healthcare working rates and Pension, PBOP, and SERP expense
36
37
38
39 NOTE:  Numbers may not add due to rounding.

000031

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 19-057
4 Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm)
5 WP EHC/TMD-12 (Perm)
6 November 4, 2019 Update
7 Page 1 of 4
8
9

10 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
11

12
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS COSTS

TEST YEAR PRO FORMA
13 Emp Ben 3
14 BENEFIT SUMMARY
15
16 Non-Represented Represented

17 Description

Enrollment as of
12/31/2018

(#)
Test Year
Pro Forma

Enrollment as of
12/31/2018

(#)
Test Year
Pro Forma

Test Year
Pro Forma
(C) + (E)

Non -
O&M%

Adjusted Test Year
Pro Forma Reference

18 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)
19
20 PSNH
21 Medical / Prescription 350   5,889,490$   293   4,854,762$   10,744,252$   51.11% 5,252,936$   Exh. ES-EHC-12, WP EHC-12, Page 2
22 Dental 350   246,329   293   196,187   442,516   51.11% 216,349   Exh. ES-EHC-12, WP EHC-12, Page 3
23 Vision 350   26,191   293   20,112   46,302   51.11% 22,638   Exh. ES-EHC-12, WP EHC-12, Page 4
24 PSNH BENEFITS 6,162,010$   5,071,060$   11,233,070$   5,491,922$   Line 21 + 22 + 23
25
26
27 EESCO
28 Medical / Prescription 2,216   33,863,301$   464   6,640,666$   40,503,967$   19.36% 32,660,724$   Exh. ES-EHC-12, WP EHC-12, Page 2
29 Dental 2,216   1,411,795   464   364,677   1,776,472   19.36% 1,432,474   Exh. ES-EHC-12, WP EHC-12, Page 3
30 Vision 2,216   149,475   464   35,011   184,487   19.36% 148,762   Exh. ES-EHC-12, WP EHC-12, Page 4
31 EESCO BENEFITS 35,424,571$   7,040,354$   42,464,926$   34,241,961$   Line 28 + 29 + 30
32 EESCO ALLOCATED TO PSNH 177   2,833,966$   37   563,228$   3,397,194$   2,739,357$   Line 31 * 8.00%
33
34
35 TOTAL
36 Medical / Prescription 527   8,598,554$   330   5,386,015$   13,984,569$   7,865,794$   Line 21 + (Line 28 * 8.00%)
37 Dental 527   359,273   330   225,361   584,633   330,947   Line 22 + (Line 29 * 8.00%)
38 Vision 527   38,149   330   22,913   61,061   34,539   Line 23 + (Line 30 * 8.00%)
39 TOTAL MEDICAL EXPENSE 8,995,975$   5,634,289$   14,630,264$   8,231,279$   Line 36 + 37 + 38
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

000032

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 19-057
4 Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm)
5 WP EHC/TMD-12 (Perm)
6 November 4, 2019 Update
7 Page 2 of 4
8
9

10
11 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
12

13
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS COSTS

TEST YEAR PRO FORMA
14 Emp. Ben 2
15 MEDICAL EXPENSE
16
17
18 Non-Represented Represented - PSNH Electrical Workers Represented - EESCO - L369, L12004 Represented - EESCO - Convex, Teal Book

19 Description

Enrollment as
of 12/31/2018

(#)

2019 Net
Annual Cost

per Employee
($)

Pro Forma

[…]

43
44
45

000035

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 19-057
4 Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm)
5 Schedule EHC/TMD-13 (Perm)
6 November 4, 2019 Update
7 Page 1 of 2
8
9

10 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
11
12 INSURANCE EXPENSE & INJURIES & DAMAGES
13 PAYROLL2
14
15
16 Description Amount Adjustment Reference
17 (A) (B) (C) (D)
18
19 Test Year 2,372,376$
20
21 Test Year Pro Forma 2,513,012
22
23 Pro Forma Adjustment 140,635$   Line 21 - Line 19
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50 NOTE:  Numbers may not add due to rounding.

000036

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 19-057
4 Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm)
5 Schedule EHC/TMD-13 (Perm)
6 November 4, 2019 Update
7 Page 2 of 2
8
9

10 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
11
12 INSURANCE EXPENSE & INJURIES & DAMAGES
13 INSURANCE EXPENSE AND INJURIES & DAMAGES-2
14
15
16 Normalizing Adjusted Pro Forma Test Year
17 Account Description Test Year Actual Adjustment Test Year Adjustment Pro Forma Reference
18 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)
19
20 924000 Insurance Expense
21 Property 181,680$   (24,824)$   156,856$   20,829$   177,685$   WP EHC/TMD-13 , Line 23
22 Crime 9,757   -   9,757   170   9,927   WP EHC/TMD-13 , Line 28
23 Total Account 924000 191,438$   (24,824)$   166,614$   20,998$   187,612$
24
25 925000 Insurance Expense
26 Cyber Risk 59,345$   (1,336)$   58,009$   9,254$   67,263$   WP EHC/TMD-13 , Line 35
27 Fiduciary 53,133   -   53,133   (1,280)   51,853   WP EHC/TMD-13 , Line 42
28 Excess Liability 663,278   -   663,278   224,395   887,673   WP EHC/TMD-13 , Line 52
29 Directors and Officers Liability 69,009   -   69,009   1,271   70,281   WP EHC/TMD-13 , Line 65
30 Worker's Compensation 174,455   -   174,455   13,046   187,501   WP EHC/TMD-13 , Line 75
31 1,019,220   (1,336)   1,017,885   246,686   1,264,570
32 925000 Injuries & Damages Expense
33 Public Liability Claims 449,856   -   449,856   -   449,856
34 Worker's Compensation Claims 2,143,683   -   2,143,683   -   2,143,683
35 593000 Accrual for Uncollectible Claims 229,135   -   229,135   -   229,135
36 2,822,674   -   2,822,674   -   2,822,674
37 925000 Insurance Expense - Other
38 Second Injury Fund 130,708   -   130,708   -   130,708
39 Claims Handling Expense 222,259   -   222,259   -   222,259
40 Safety & Training Programs 47,026   -   47,026   -   47,026
41 399,994   -   399,994   -   399,994
42
43 Total account 925000 & 593000 4,241,888$   (1,336)$   4,240,553$   246,686$   4,487,238$   Line 31 + Line 36 + Line 41
44

45

924000,
925000,
593000

Subtotal: Gross Insurance Expense and
Injuries & Damages 4,433,326   (26,160)   4,407,166   267,684   4,674,850   Line 23 + Line 43

46 Less: Capitalized Portion (2,035,473)   683   (2,034,790)   (127,049)   (2,161,838)
47

48
Net Insurance and Injuries & Damages
Expense 2,397,853$   (25,477)$   2,372,376$   140,635$   2,513,012$   Line 45 + Line 46

49
50
51

000037

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 19-057
4 Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm)
5 WP EHC/TMD-13 (Perm)
6 November 4, 2019 Update
7 Page 1 of 1
8
9

10 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
11
12 INSURANCE EXPENSE & INJURIES & DAMAGES
13
14 Allocated
15 Policy Period Current Expense to
16 Line of Coverage From To Insurance Carrier Premium PSNH
17 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E)
18 Property
19 Service Fee 09/30/2019 09/30/2020 AON Risk Services 142,000$   8,662$
20 PO53449057P 10/01/2019 10/01/2020 AEGIS 2,343,654   142,963

[…]

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 19-057
4 Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm)
5 Schedule EHC/TMD-14 (Perm)
6 November 4, 2019 Update
7 Page 1 of 2
8
9

10 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
11
12 PAYROLL EXPENSE
13 PAYROLL2
14
15
16 Description Amount Adjustment Reference
17 (A) (B) (C) (D)
18
19 Test Year 49,823,447$   Sch. EHC/TMD-14 (Perm), Page 2, Line 23
20
21 Test Year Pro Forma 54,496,899   Sch. EHC/TMD-14 Perm), Page 2, Line 52
22
23 Pro Forma Adjustment 4,673,452$   Line 21 - Line 19
24
25
26
27
28 Local 1837 1,655,681$   Sch. EHC/TMD-14, Page 2
29 Non-Union 3,017,772   Sch. EHC/TMD-14, Page 2
30   Total 4,673,452$
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50 NOTE:  Numbers may not add due to rounding.

000039

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 19-057
4 Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm)
5 Schedule EHC/TMD-14 (Perm)
6 November 4, 2019 Update
7 Page 2 of 2
8
9

10 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
11 PAYROLL2
12 PAYROLL EXPENSE
13 PAYROLL2
14
15

16 Description Local 1837 Non-Union Total Reference
17 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E)
18
19 Adjusted Test Year
20 Distribution O&M Test Year 12,914,238$   36,909,210$   49,823,447$
21 Proforma Adjustment -   -   -
22
23 Adjusted Test Year 12,914,238$   36,909,210$   49,823,447$
24
25 Annualized Test Year Wage Increases
26 Annualization of Troubleshooters and SOC FTEs 638,790   245,146   883,936
27 Annualized Test Year Base Wages before Wage Increase 13,553,028$   37,154,356$   50,707,383$
28
29   Effective Date of Wage Increase 06/03/18 04/01/18 Per Contract
30   Percent Increase 3.00% 3.00% Per Contract
31   Days from December 31, 2017 153   90   Line 29 - December 31, 2017
32   Increase to Annualize 170,434$   274,840$   445,274$   Line 27 * Line 30 * Line 31 / 365 days
33 Annualized Test Year Base Wages 13,723,462$   37,429,196$   51,152,658$   Line 27 + Line 32
34
35 Post Test Year Wage Increases
36 Incremental FTE's - Cyber Security -   99,671   99,671
37 Incremental FTE's - Troubleshooters and SOC 422,090   106,142   528,232
38 Post Test Year Base Wages 14,145,552$   37,635,009$   51,780,561$
39
40 Post Test Year Wage Increases
41   Effective Date of Wage Increase 06/02/19 04/01/19 Per Contract
42   Percent Increase 3.00% 3.00% Per Contract
43   Wage Increase 424,367$   1,129,050$   1,553,417$   Line 38 * Line 42
44 Post Test Year Base Wages 14,569,918$   38,764,060$   53,333,978$
45
46 Post Test Year Wage Increases
47   Effective Date of Wage Increase 04/01/20
48   Percent Increase 0.00% 3.00%
49   Wage Increase -$   1,162,922$   1,162,922$   Line 44 * Line 48
50
51 Rate Year Wage Increases
52 Rate Year Base Wages 14,569,918$   39,926,981$   54,496,899$
53
54 Total Payroll Adjustment 1,655,681$   3,017,772$   4,673,452$
55
56 Payroll Percentage Adjustment 12.821% 8.176% 9.380%
57
58

000040

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 19-057
4 Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm)
5 WP EHC/TMD-14 (Perm)
6 November 4, 2019 Update
7 Page 1 of 2
8
9

10 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
11
12 PAYROLL EXPENSE
13 PAYROLL2PAYROLL2
14
15 Service Other Total Non- Distribution Distribution
16 PSNH Company Affiliates Payroll Normalizing O&M O&M Proforma Adjusted
17 Account Description Test Year Test Year Test Year Test Year Adjustments Adjustments Test Year Adjustments Test Year
18 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J)
19
20
21 Capital, Balance Sheet, and Other 31,304,563$   3,378,675$   1,703,829$   36,387,067$   (36,387,067)$   -$   -$   -$
22
23 Operations & Maintenance Expenses - Distribution
24 556 System Control And Load Dispatching 30,463$   -$   20,427$   50,891$   50,891$   4,774$   55,664$
25 580 Operation Supervision And Engineering 7,481,593   351,739   95,072   7,928,404   7,928,404   743,686$   8,672,091
26 581 Load Dispatching 176,957   733   633,951   811,642   811,642   76,132$   887,774
27 582 Station Expenses 1,585,056   3,097   287,542   1,875,694   1,875,694   175,941$   2,051,634
28 583 Overhead Line Expenses 682,260   336   4,270   686,866   686,866   64,428$   751,294
29 584 Underground Line Expenses 304,369   306   434   305,108   305,108   28,619$   333,727
30 585 Street Lighting And Signal System Expenses 352,341   -   -   352,341   352,341   33,050$   385,391
31 586 Meter Expenses 1,761,136   19,394   -   1,780,530   1,780,530   167,014$   1,947,545
32 587 Customer Installations Expenses 4,789   -   2   4,791   4,791   449$   5,240
33 588 Miscellaneous Distribution Expenses 1,916,926   7,469   91,351   2,015,746   2,015,746   189,078$   2,204,824
34 589 Distribution Operations Rent 44,507   166,292   -   210,800   210,800   19,773$   230,573
35 590 Distribution Maintenance Supervising & Engineering 85,397   48,334   23   133,754   133,754   12,546$   146,300
36 591 Maintenance Of Structures 118,914   -   12,450   131,365   131,365   12,322$   143,687
37 592 Maintenance Of Station Equipment 820,180   -   215,299   1,035,478   1,035,478   97,128$   1,132,606
38 593 Maintenance Of Overhead Lines 12,394,130   476,606   1,623,107   14,493,844   (7,078,805)   7,415,038   695,532$   8,110,571
39 594 Maintenance Of Underground Lines 408,828   110   3,791   412,729   412,729   38,714$   451,443
40 595 Maintenance Of Line Transformers 256,526   265,459   1,137   523,122   523,122   49,069$   572,191
41 596 Maintenance Of Street Lighting And Signal Systems 40,984   (0)   29   41,013   41,013   3,847$   44,860
42 597 Maintenance Of Meters 298,770   19,394   -   318,164   318,164   29,844$   348,008
43 598 Maintenance Of Miscellaneous Distribution Plant 10,660   -   (1)   10,659   10,659   1,000$   11,659
44 Operations & Maintenance Expenses - Distribution Subtotal 28,774,787$   1,359,270$   2,988,884$   33,122,940$   -$   (7,078,805)$   26,044,135$   2,442,947$   28,487,082$
45